_ IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
e - __——FOR THE NORTHERN-DISTRICT OF ILLINOISAT. . orio.
" _ —EASTERN DIVISION ~~~ " R~ / H j@fm Om

———

RADIANT BURNERS, INC., a corporation, _
' Plaintiff

f

I

1

1

% ) .

| AMERICAN GAS AssocIATIeN; INC., & membership
{ corporation under. the laws of New York;’ C T

. THE PEOPLES GAS, LIGHT & COKE COMPANY, an No. 57 € 1167
| Illinols.corporatién; NORTHERN, ILLINOIS

|  GAS COMPANY, an” Illinoia cerporation'

E AHTOGAS COMPANY, a corporation; -‘CROWN.STOVE -
: HORKB, a eorporation; FLORENCE STOVE COMPANY,
;&1 a’'corporation; GAS APPLIANCE 'SERVICE," IHC.,

. ™N\¥ | a coPporation; NORGE SALES CORPORATION, a

SRR | corporation; SELLERS- - ENGINEERING COMPANY, a,

' " “_i,corporation, "NATURAL. GAS PIPELINE OF AMERIGA
iy -a-corporation; TEXAS= ILLINQISFNATURAL*GAS CO.,

L \\\43 a corporation,

Defendanta

S
Se b
Purauant to 1eave of COurt first had and obtained,
plaintiff files this Second Amended Complaint.
i f,
i SECOND AMENDED GOMPLATNT ¢ ) ‘_‘““a /
ﬁﬁ, . o s e -
LT RADIANT BURNERS, IﬂC« by ita atterneys, Joseph Keig, Sr.,
( John 0'C. FitzGeralﬂ““Victor Neumark and Charles F. _Marino,

complains ef the defendanta named in Paragraph 5 hereof, and

alleges.

. ﬁr_‘_ ' ' ' _
Al JURIBDICTION_ Jurisdiction of this Court is invoked

pursuant to UBC Title 15, Sections 15, 22 and 26,
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'2,{ JURISDICTION OVER AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, INC,:

o

TN

The defendant, American Gas Assaciation, Inc., (herein called- "AGA")
does business in ‘the Northern District of Illinois and other f”
States of the Unlted StatQS in thﬁﬁ_it §9“@3.1t5 asenﬁs-resulari?
and systematically into the Northern Bistrict of Illinois and

other States of the United Sfates to inspect products of
manufacturers of gas 9_51;?11?1?@3,‘%.:?‘?1.9“. products have been approved

or listed by AGA and recelves money from such maaufactur ?r"fs; for
sndh‘;nqpegtnann. This Court has- Jurisdicilon over AGA under

USG Title 15, Section 22,

:ﬁ-i.f LT - -+ _\‘\

3 PLAINTIFF‘ The plaintiff Radiant Burners, Inc.,

is an Illinoia eorporation in the business of manufacturing,_u””

_melling and distributing gas conversion burners and gas furnaces,

$ (nersin called "Radiant Burner") for space heabing of homes,
3 commercial and industrial places of business, The plaintiff

_assemblés and manufactures the Badiant Burner in Lombard, Illinois.

WA v,

MEMBERS OF THE COMBINATI@N AND. GONSPIRACY‘! The

£ e e b g e b

defendant, AGA, 1s a corporation organized unéer and pursnant to
the-Membership Gorperation Law -of the State of New York., it 1s
the defendant, AGA, -around which the illegal conspiraey and o
cpmp;nay;pnﬁherq;nﬂalleged revolves., It consists of a combination
of members as follows: (a) praet;nallynnll, if not all, of tng
public utility norporationa or companies, innqu;ng the defendants,
The ?eoples Qns, L;gnt & Coke Conpany and Northern Illinols Gas

Company, (herein called "Utilities") which have franchised



monopolies 1n the varlous States of the United States %o furniah

gas to the pgblic;r(b) hun&reds‘of manu:actﬁrers who manufacture
machinery, equipment and devices used or useful in the collection,
transmission and distribution of gas (herein called “"Manufacturers”);
(c) pipeline companies which transmit bulk matural gas from the
Places of origin thereof to Utilitles and large 1hdustria1.useps

of ggg‘(herein‘cglled "Pipelines"); (4) thousands of individuals
ﬂhg;Qarry out the.purpoies of AGA as herein deseribed; and other

legal entitles.
e/{ 'L-r"{ . e

e

g f 5 DEFENDANTS. The defendants 1ﬁ this Second Amended
Complaint ;;é aswfoIlowsa
A, h@A.

B -ﬁt;l;ties; - THE PEQPLES GAS, LIGHT & COKE
COMPANY, an Illinois_corporétién Fhereinﬂealied "Peoples™),
and N@RTHERN'ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY, an Illinois corporation (herein
called. "Northern“) | S

C. Manufacturers. AUTOGAS COMPANY, 2 corpora?ign;
CROWN STOVE WORKS, a corporation; FLORENCE STOVE GQﬁPAE?, a
corporation; GAS APPLIANCE SERVICE, INC., a eorporation; NORGE
SALES G@RPORATION, a corporation, SELLERS ENGINEERING GCOMPANY,
a’ corporation. 7 ‘ .

‘B? Pipelines. NATURAL GAS PIPELINE OF AMERICA, a
corporation, and TEXA3- I INOIS NATHRAL GAS CO., a cornoration.

All of the above defendants transact business in the

Northern Distriet of Illinois, and all of the above Utilitles,

Him
o)
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: Manufacturers and Pipelines contribute to the program of AGA as
‘”‘w; herein alleged in acts, influence and money,

0 £

: : ,i}£»«_~\

/jg " 6. IHE GAS SPACE HEATING INDUSTRY IN THE UNITED STATES ‘;’J
o V¥

,},\ J%The gas industry has grown in the last thirty years until today
ﬂ“@%ﬁfff other form of fuel. Side by side with the growth of this industry

3bfnatural gas 1s used more extensively for heating space than any

there grew an 1ndustry which suppllies the mechanisms, devices and

2’“ equipment necessary to control the colleection, transmission,
distribution and ignition of gas fuel., In 1957 there was in use
in the United States more than two million floor furnaces, more
than two and one-half million wall furnaces, more than twenty
million space heaters and more than five million conversion units
using gas, It 1s reliably estimated by the defendant, AGA, that
between the years 1960 and 1974 over forty-two million &pace
heaters, seventeen mlillion floor and wall furnaces and nineteen
million ecentral heating units, including replacements, will be
installed 1n the Unlted States. These gas units are presently
in operation in every oné of the forty-eight states of the United
States. These manufacturers are scattered throughout at least
thirty states in the United States,

Presently ii the Northern District of I1linols theve
are over 200,000 prospective users of gas for spéce heating, which
have'applied for gas service from the Utilities serving such area,
who have been unable to get permission from such Utilitiles to use

gas due to the inadequaciles of the supply of gas and the great

-4 - 49 55



&Jb

o

demands therefor,
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£

T s
Pl

4 7.5 VIOLATIONS CHARGED-“ The defendants have consplred

g

and comblned, ana are presently eonspiring and combining, with-
each other, and the other members of AGA not named as defendants
herein, in violation of USC Title 15, 8Section 1, in that they
have either formed or joined AGA for the purpose, among others,
of controlling the manufacturé;’sale, use and installation of gas
burners, gas heating devices and other gas eduipment, in the
manner described as follows:

A. The defégaant, AGA, has laboratorieé.in _
Cleveland, Onic, and Los Angeles, California, each of which
purports to test the utility, durability and safety of gas
burners and other gas equipment.' Thesé tests made ny Aea
are not based on valid, unvarying, objective standards, and

AGA ean make and arbitrarily and caprieicusly does make

-

LN

determinations in respect of whether a given gas burner or

O equipment has passed its test. AGA then affixes its seal

of approval only on those gas buners and appllances which

it has determined have passed 1ts test.

B. The defendant gas burner and equipment

Manufacturers, some of which are in competition with the

! 'blaintiff, along with thg“defendant Utilities, Peoples and
Northern, are, or havé'been repbesgnfed on the committee of

AGA which decldes whether or not given gas burners and -

e
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equipment warrant AGA approval,

€., The %%ilitﬁldefendants, Peoples and Northern,
and other ftilities, are legal monopolies in the various
communities in which they ser#e gas, and as such have power
to influence, and do 1nr1uence; prospective purchasers of
gas burners and other gas equipmént in respec¢t of the gas
burners and equipment whilch are to be installed and used in
communitiés each serves gas, o

.Ds It 1s not possible to successfully sell,
market and distribute gas equipment, including Radiant

} Burners, manufactured by the plaintiff, which are not

: Epproved by AGA, because AGA and its Utility members,

' including Pedpiles and Rorthern, effectuate the plan and

purpose of-'the unlawful combination and eonspiracy alleged

herein by the following conduct and actien:

e

(1) By refusing to provide gas for use in
' the plaintiff's Radiant Burner and other gas heating

o
g | “ =, L
5;* | devices and equipment produced by other manufacturers
| which are not approved by 4GA.
$% E : (2) By refusing or wilthdrawing authorization

and cértificgtién of dealers in gas burners and
equipment who hahdle of sell the plaintiff's Radilant
Burner or other gas heating devices and equipment
produced by other manufacturers which are not approved

by AGA.

T ew



(3) By causing the preparation and
circulation of false and misleading rPeports to the
effect that unless gas devices, equlipment, machanisms
and products are approved or llsted by AGA, they are
unsafe or unreliable or are lacking in durability.

(4) Utilitles, which have the first contact
with prospgc%1v§ purchasers of gas burners and other‘gas
equipment, discourage.these pfespeetive purchasers from

purchasing and installing gas equipment, -including the

plaintlff's Radlant Burner, which are not approved by

AGA, and by encouraging such prospective consumers to
purchase AGA épproved products, and by permitting the
gas equipﬁgﬁt,'mechanisms,_devices and products approved
by A€A to be.eihibited in the public areas of their
offices and by refusing to permit gas equiﬁment,
mechanisms, devices and products of manufacturers,
including the plaintiff, which have not beem approved
by AGA to be so0 exhibilted.

I Y
L

(5) The defendant, AGA, and the Utilitiles
have used municipalitles and other governmehtal agencies
to pass ordlnances which require that no gas burner or
equipment shall be used wlthin its limits unless such

gas hurner or equipment bears the seal of approval of

)
-
)
ern
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i E. The plan and purpose of AGA anc 1ts“fe1;os
//”ccnspirapcrs,“includipg theidefendantsiherein named, memsers
of the 1llegal combinatien and conspliracy herein alleged,
to work together to a single end of restraining the trade

| and commerce of manufacturers of mechanisms, devices and

%\W E products not approved by AGA, 1ncluding the Radiant Burner,
ff 1 1s shown by the following statement taken from page 8 of a
. o REERR Ry MR ARAAT B Gt : 28S L
'\“\ brochure published by AGA, entitled "What You Should Know
% Abvout Your Labcratories B
li"‘« .——"'—_”—W"‘M {J twl‘f’ o o ’
S ,? -
- “‘~”TEE APPROVAL PL&N Our Theme Song

"Our basic’%heme song 1s the Approval Plan.
Through voluntary national) standards, or as we call
them, requirements, the plan seeks to previde consumers
with safe gas appliances and accessories of substantial
and durable construetion which willl glve satisfactory
‘performance when pronerly installed. Not only must we

be familiar with the theme song, but we must 211 sing
in tupe 1f e wculd be successful." (emphasis added)

=~
SE———

e

e

E- and by speeches, publications and meetings designed to
emphss;ze_thst.all’of>themembeps of AGA must_work as a unit
to exclude from sale and use any gas products not approved by
\? AGA, restraining the trade and commerce of manufacturers who
f% pfcduce gas equipment, including the Radiant Burner, aot

approved by AGA.

U = 8.. JNJURY 70 _THE PUBLIC. _AGA purports to approve only
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two occasions, and AGA has not approved such Radlant Burner.
However, gas'burnQPQ_&Per#qd by AGA are not as safe, not as
efficlent and no more durable than Radiant Burners which AGA has
falled to approve as i1s shown following:
pler A §&.F.§..uf) "/ “

e fnl "

et D i e S

B —"/
T A. " AGA appreves gas burners which have a pilot flame

jxw | constructed and operated in such a manner that explosions

/ E frequently occur as 1s shown below: 7 L

==~ (1) The pilot flame on some gas burmers which

© are approved by AGA 1s composed of two flames--the lighting
flame which lgnites the gas, and the blmetal or thermocouple

~ flame which controls the valve admltting gas into the

| combustion chamber. The lighting flame is connected to the

%%£ thermocouple or bimetal flame by a runher flame. The hole'
b i, Al covp pLfetel EAEES e e it

/. ‘through which the lighting flame flows frequently becomes

U( clogged from carbon because that flame must compete with

| the main burner for secondary alr, Clogging from carbon

frequently extinguishes the lighting flame without affeeting

the bimetal or thermocouple flame. When this occurs, the

ma;p_byrggr”vaive wlll open, admlitting gas into the combustien

. chamber because the bimetal or thermocouple flame is st1ll

] on,Aalloging'the valve to open. However, the gas Wlll not
be ignited because the lightinglfiame;is out, and so the gas

wlll £111 the combustion chamber. The mixture of gas and air

&

g
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;;n;the combustion chamber being highly wvolatlile will explode
.;;hen the gas reaches the thermocouple or bimetal flame,
: (2) There are various single-flame pilots being
 brought on the market continually for the purpose of
; eliminating the above problem. All of these are spread
&j*’ ; flame_nhich_stillAinclude the potential of the ignition part
' | of the flame becoming clogged while the thermocouple portion
)] of the flame is still in operation heating the thermocouple
* and so permitting gas to be admitted into the combustion
chamber, uﬁich is not immediately ignited by the lighting

. xﬁ% flame. When the gas fills the combustion chamber sufficiently |

L @ﬁ% f - to reach the thermocouple portion of the flame, explosions hﬁ.é

e | . o L R
= "7 B, AGA approves metallic ports which result in

explosions as the following facts show~

L . AGA approves gas burners in which the ports which emit

.~ the gas into the combustion chamber are metal, By reason of the .
Z metal becoming corroded and by reason of the droppings from the

g B
’if pilot flame frequently elogging such ports, those ports which lie

“& xdirectly under the pilot flame frequently become corroded or
\ ‘x

clogged 30 that no gas can be admitted through them to the
ignition flame while the remaining ports in the burner will remain
§unqlogged and so admit gas into the combustion chamber which 1s

‘not immediately ignited. When the gas filling the combustion

. e e f ol
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reaches the pllot or thermocouple flame, an explesion oceurs.

The e;p;osiogs‘mentiqned“hefé;ﬁ frequently occur and vary in degree
a\Y f?°m,“hat.th§_3?3 industry calls a "puff” te a serious explosion

cﬁpg;ng,prpperty damage and personal injury which the gas industry

Y| callsia "damaging puff.”

~ 6. The Radiant Burner is safe, and an explesion cannot

oceur in the use of 1it, as'the following explanation shows:
g/ R - - . N e e e e

(1) The Radiant Burner consists of a series of

‘ceramic radiants located crosswise and parallel in a |
'metal drawer. It has a pilot located so that the thermo-

! couple flame extends into the direct path of the above elght
' ports of the first radiant so that the first gas éomigg

through the burner must be ignited by this flame. The
thermﬁqqupig_flame 1s one and the same with the ignitdon flame.
This flame can be reduced to a mere béad flame ;ﬁiqh will not
allow the main valve to open or hold it open sq_that gas can

be admitted inte the combustion chamber., But 1f the vaive

' 1s defective and any gas, ineluding a mere seapage, comes

through the burner, this minute bead flame is sufficlent
to immediately lgnite such gas safely. ansgqugnt;y,-;n the
operation of the Radiant Burner there 1s no possibility for

gas to £i1ll the combustion chamber, and it 1s not possible

to have an exploslon of any character,

(2) The eight ports on the first radlant mentioned

- 11 - .



above through which the gas 1s admltted, which 1s first
ignited by the thermocouple flame, are as all the ports
in the burner,_composed efra'durable ceramie material..

Thisieeramic ma.terial becomes so hot that carbon or any

et L

other foreign material is immedlately burned off and cannot

it 1§ npt possible, as in the case of_ﬁéta;;iq ports, for
the ports of the Radiant Burner direétly below the

iﬁ% f thermocouple flame to be clogged while the remalning ports
- el F- = e ieniab . ke
Vi remain open so that gas ¢an £1ll1 the combustion chamber
s TRERSE PEER o SRR JeRbE s ‘
: and explode as in the case of those burners approved by AGA.
N : i : . bl POV )

Also, in that ports come out of the radiant at am angle, it
1s not possible for any foreign substance dropping upon
ﬁhe:radiant to clog these ports. In the 1n$ta11§tion of
over 3,000 Radiant Burners manufacfurgd by the plainp;ff

o¢ccurred.

e .
- ;

4

EFFICIENCY, ¢4 &

—————————— H
i

¢~ - A. The Radiant Burner consumes less gas per BTU

L q§11vered‘§orhgatlspace than any of the burners approved by AGA
N \as the following shows:
3‘\:1 ' o o

. In general, those burners approved by AGA release hot
\\;‘ ) . ) . .
gases which are a convected heat and which rise to the top of the

!
:

- 12 -

! clog the ports., Ceramic material cannot corrode. Consequently,



combus tion chambero'lThese hot gases,ibeing‘convected heat, can
enly heat the surfaces whieh fhey touch, which 1s only the upper
sides and dome of the combustlon chamber. AGA approved burners
burn gas at approximately 12" above the floor of the combustion

‘chamber,

‘ - The stack temperature ef AgA approved gas burners,
?inatalled in gas designed furnaces, is approximately 550° F, and
in conversion units is higher than 550° F. This stack temperature
‘1s indieative of the amount of heat which 1s escaping up the
;ehimney and, therefere,.igllost for space heating, showlng the

inerficiency of such burners.

Thus, these burners approved by AGA efficiently use

a maximum of 50% .of. the surfaeeaarea ‘of ‘the combustion chamber,

o B. The Radlant Burner i1s set on the bottom of the
combustion-chamber and consists of radlants located parallel to .

§ aneeapether and crosswise 1n a metal drawer which is 4" high, 8"

' wide ang 22" 19?!8-‘...%91}15@8. burning from the ports which are on

é pge_gides_ef the radianfe extends aeross the space between the
 radiants and burns against the opposite radianmt bringing 1t.to an
incandescent glow. The radiant rays from these incandescent
| radiants extend in every direction to the surface of the combustion
| chamber, Whether the RadiantBurner 1s installed 1n a gas‘designed
furnace or as a conver31on unit, the stack temperature never

reaches 550° F., and 1s generally between 300° - 350° F, This

- 13 -
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indicates, the efficient use of the gas used therein. The Radiant

Burner uses the entire surface of the cembustion chamber above a

level four inches from the bottom, which amounts to approximately

of space under egual conditions 1is 50% greater 1n AGA approved

\burners than the Radiant Burners.

Aot
e e

The Radiant Burner is as durable as any gasebﬁrner

approved by AGA and more durable tharn most gas burners approved

by AGA, as the following shewa-

All gas burners Qpproved by AGA are metal, which 1ls

et

i aubject to corrosion due to dampness and aclds produced by the

; combustion of gas.

The Radiant Burner 1s made of ceramic radiants which

f are_;mperviouslte moisture_end aclds and cannot corrode. The

’i ceramic material used in the Radlant Burner 1s a hard, durabdle
%‘material which ean withstand extremes in heat and cold and the
1 rapld change from one to the other, and 1is partieularly designed

g apq:manufactpred for use in a gas burner. The original burner

- 14 -

-uses-gas, the eost of gas to the consumer to heat an equal amount

' made by the predecessor of the plaintiff hereln, and which was of

%the same ceramic material as the present Radlant Burner, has been
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fin continuous use since 1933 wlthout repair or replacement,

~ Because of the extensiveness and 1mportance of gas
é space heating to the publiec of the United States as shown above in
Paragraph 6 and because of the facts stated in this paragraph,
the public has been greatly injured by the illegal conspiracy.
and combination herein alleged in that (a) it has been deprived
of choosing, purchasing and using gas burners, and other gas
equipment not approved by AGA; ineluding Rgdiant Burners .
manufactured by the plaintiff; (b) it has been deprived of the
purchase and use of the Radlant Burner which is the safest gas
burner on the current market; (c) it has been deprived of the
purchase and use of Radiant Burner, which is the most economlcal
gas burner in operation; (d) it has been deprived of the right to
purchase and use the Radiant Burner which lis one of the mest
durable gas burners on_tpe_cprrent.merket; and (e) in areas where
the supply of gas is inadequate to serve all of the public .-
desiring gas for space heating, thousands of the members of the
public have been deprived of the use of gas for space heating in
that”phe Radiant Burner uses less gas, and if it were permitted
in general use, more space by 46% would be heated by the same

anount of gas.

By reason of the facts (a) that the gas burners_

lapproved by AGA are dangerous and have caused many explosions,
| .
i (b) are expensive in themselves, and (¢) are expensive 1n operation

<

_15-
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a_great body of the public is afraid to convert thelr héatins
appliances from other devices which serve other forms of fuel
tgﬂgas burners or are charry of convertlng to gas burners by
reason of the expense inltially igvelved or the expense of
operation of AGA approved burners, and as a result thereof few
gas burners are mﬁnufacturgd and sold and the public is thereby
deprived & the cheapest form of fuel avallable to 1t as a result
éf the combination and consplracy herein alleged.

The combinatioﬁfand‘;éngpifacy allegéd herein, in violation of
usC T}ple 15, Section 1, 1s restraining the sale, distribution
and use of the Radiant Burner in States of the United States.
The Radiant Burner 1is assembled by the plaintiff in Lombard,

- 1llinels, of component parts, most of whieh are purchased from

ﬁroducers and manu:actureislthereof located in several Btates

of the United States cther than the State of Illinois.

These component parts are shipped from these respective
places of manufacture located in several States of the United

States, other than the State of Illinois, into the State of

‘Illinois, The assembled Radiant Burmer is then sold, shipped,

distpibutedvand used in several_other States of the United States,
to which places 1t 1s shipped from Lombard, Illinois. 1In doing
this the plaintiff_usesrthe.arteries of 1ntefstatercqmméreg_pq

bring ecomponent parts of Radlant Burners to the Si¢ate of Illinois

- 16 =~



from States other than the State of Illlnois, and also uses the

" arteries of interstate commeTce t6 ship its Radiant Burners from

the State of Illinois to States of the United States other than
the State of Illinois.

In that the facts alleged in Paragraph 7 above show

that approval of a gas burner or gas equipment Dy the AGA is ﬁy

mandatory for the successful marketing, sale and distribution S
Andatory lor tae xeving, i

of such products, and in that thg_illggal‘cﬁfgp;ragy_and-“ ’7

combination alleged herein has resulted in AGA refusing to - - -
approve the Radiant Burner, the Radiant Burner has been completely
foreclosed from marketing areas within the State of Illinols
where phe.R;diantrsurner is assembled, as well as!mmény mapkgting
area;ﬂyithip‘Statgg of the United States ptherthggiﬁhg State

of Illinois, in the following particulars, among others:

. A. In the summer of 1957 the distributor of
Bgdiant-Bprnerélip Milwaukee, Wisconsin, discontinued the
handling and distribution of Radiant Burners which it had

%%ﬂ idistributed continuously since 1952 because the Milwaukee
¢/ 'Gas Light Company, a co-conspirator herein, which distributes
ha “sa3=t0 consumers in that area, refused to prov;de_gas service
| for the Radlant Burner on the ground that it was not
approved by AGA and it violates a c¢city ordinance which -
provided that no gas burner could be used_otheﬁ'phan‘those

approved by AGA or equal, DBetween 1952 and mid-1957, this

-17-



' distributor distributed over 300 Radiant Burners in the

| Milwaukee area, all of which were shipped to the distributor

Ein Milwaukee, Wisconsin, by the plaintiff herein, from

%mebarq, ;llineis. When the distributorship was discontinued,

Eg;l yhg_Béﬁiant”quners in the possession of the distributor

" | sales office in Marion, Indlana, and contracted and

 in Milvaukee, Wisconsin, were returned by 1t to the plaintiff

in Lombard, Illinois. At present the Radiant Burpmer is -

foreclosed from being marketed in thg_m;lwaukeé area, and

;sh;pmenpﬁ_of Radiant Burners from Lombard, Illinois, to

* Mllwaukee, Wisconsin, no longer oceur,

B. 1In 1952 the plaintiff herein established a
e;tapl;ghed dealers in Mérion,_Mancie, Anderson and Elwood,
Indlana, for the purpose of distributing the Radlant Burner.
Several Radlant Burners were sold and 1nstalled in homes

in this area at this time, One of the co-eonspirators
Utilitles caused the Marion, Indiana, City Building InSpector
to issue a warning through thelpress to_prospectiye_u;grs of
Radiant Burners and other conversion units that he would
not approve'the,installat;on of Radiant Burners and other
conversien units in homes, on the profesged_groupd_phgt
such Radlant Burners and other eonversion units were not
safe in that they were not approved by AGA. The plaintiff

herein was forced to discontinue his sales office at Marion,

- 18 =

o
Gl



o

L
A

: Indiana, at a financlal loss of several thousand dollars,
f onq the Radiant Burners were foreclosed from that market

. area in Indiana.

C. Between 1951 and the present the plaintiff had
conversations with offielals of_the following co-consplrator

Gas Utillity Gompanles in the places named:

pe——

———

-~} Bast Ohio Gas Company, Cleveland, Ohlo;
Michigan Consolldated Gas Co., Detroit '“{
i Michlgan;- Wisconsin Public Service Corporation,

| Milwaukee, Wisconslnj; Portland Gas & Coke co., |

i Portland, Oregon; Washlngton Natural Gas Co., |
i Seattle, Washington;

for the P“?P°39 of de#erminins,Whether or not 1t could -
establish dlstributors and dealers for Radiant Burners in the
areas respectilvely sérved.by these co-consplrators, In these
conversations the offlclals of these oo—conspirstors‘informed
the plaintiff that plaintiff could not do bgsipgés in the -
territories serviced by these oo-oosspirspors-ﬁltpou?_AGA N
approval of 1ts products, and so the Radilant Burner was.rore;
closed fromuthe”arovo market areas 1n States of the United

States other than the State of Illinois.

D. Many other distributors and dealers .of gas
burners 1n various communlties, located in several States of
the Unlted States, have refused to handle and sell Radiant
Burners because these burners were not approved by AGs;;ang

in many 1nstahces the lecal gas utilitylcompany co-conspirators
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had caused dealers of gas equipment to be certified as being

competent and trustworthy in the lnstallation of gas equipment,

including gas converslon burners and gas furnaces, and such
(v . certified dealers and distributors are forbidden by the
",2 Uti;ipies from handling or selling any gas equlpment except
bl such as are approved by AGA on pain of losing their
‘certification. Thus the Radiant Burner has been foreclosed
.from the market areas in States of the United States.other
;than the State of Illinois where such distributors and

i

¢dea1ers are located.

f& ’ZH/,
et 10, DAMAGEB T0. PLAINTIFF.; By reaaon of the aforesaid

illegal combination and conspiracy, the plaintiff has. been unable
;q.r?cpvgr‘substagtial sums which 1t has expended in the develop-
ment, manufacture, and aftempted sale of the Radlant Burner and
has suffered the loss of substantial profits from sales of Radlant
Burners which 1t otherwise would have obtained. The plaintiff's
sald lossgg_arg continuing and will contlnue unless the relief

herein requested is granted,

7
pEAYER)CC

I T Plaintiff prays Judgment against the defendants, and
each of them, for three times the damages sustained by‘;he
plaintiff by reason of the unlawful comblnatlon and conspiracy

hereinbefore described, together wlth reasonable attorneys' fees
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and the costs and expenses incurred in the prosecution of this
action.

2, Plaintiff prays that the defendant, AGA,_be enjoined
from assuming to pass upon the acceptabllity of gas burners and
equipment and be further ordered to notify all AGA members and all
distributors and users of gas burners and equipment of the

provisions of this 1nJunction.

© - 3. Plaintiff prays that the defendants and their directors,
officers and representatlves and their successors be enjoined .
and restrained ﬁrqmlqombihing and qopgpiring_tpdprgvent.or_hinder
the plaintiff from manufacturing, selling and marketing the

Radiant Burner.

41_ Plaintiff prays for such other and further rellef as this

Gourt“may ‘deem proper.

RO, éﬁ

vbseph Kelg,\ 8r,

Vietor Neumark"‘

Choukent. TNaring

Charles F, Marino
Attorneys for Plalntiff

o
&
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) ss.
COUNTY OF COOK )

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING ) -

GRACE MURARAMI, being first duly sworn on oath,

deposes and says that she served a copy of the above and foregoing

Second Amended Complaint on the following named persons, by

enclosing such copy in a sealed envelope, postage pfepaid,

addressed to their respective addresses shown below and depositing

same in the United States Mail Depository in the Otis Building,

10 South LaSalle Street, Chicago 3, Illinois, before 11 A.M.,

on the 20th day of October, 1958,

. ‘GEORGE J. O'GRADY, ESQUIRE
Ross & O'Keefe

122 South Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

WINSTON, STRAWN, SMITH & PATTERSON
38 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois

JAMES J. GAUGHAN, ESQUIRE/
38 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois /

ROBERT W. MURFHY, ESQUIRE
CHARLES W. HOUCHINS, ESQUIRE
310 South Michigan Avenue
Chicago, Illinois

3’/

J

i

HAFT, SHAPIRO & DAVIS
134 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois

PAUL A, F. WARNHOLTZ, ESQUIRE
111 West Washington Street
Chicago, Illinois

ROBERT CRONIN, ESQUIRE
Isham, Lincoln & Beale
72 West Adams

Chicago, Illinois

LEO H. ARNSTEIN, ESQUIRE
BURTON WEITZENFELD, ESQUIRE
Lederer, Livingston & Kahn
120 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois



 JAMES GOOD, ESQUIRE
CHARLES K. BOBINETTE, ESQUIRE
135 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 20th day of October, 1958.
o

/

GRACE MURAKAMI
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In the United States Disfr'{t Court
For the Northern District jof lllinois
Eastern Divisio,n

RADIANT BURNERS, 11\17., a
Plaintiff

. corporation,

"VS"'i
AMERICAN GAS ASSOGIATION, INC., a
membership corporation under the

laws of New York,] et al,
j Defendants.

]
I
1

i
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

|
1

H
1
!

e b

JOSEPH KEIG, SR.
10 5. Lq Solie Street
Chlcugp 3, lllinois
CE mr"fn 6-2222

L



